ACT 53

H.B. NO. 3487

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Hawaii Code of Military Justice.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 124A-163, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"[[]\$124A-163[]] Sections to be explained. Sections 124A-2, 124A-3, 124A-11, 124A-21, 124A-44, 124A-46, 124A-62, 124A-81, 124A-111 to 124A-153, and 124A-163 to 124A-165 shall be carefully explained to every enlisted member at the time of the member's enlistment or transfer or induction into, or at the time of the member's order to duty in or with any of the state military forces or within [thirty] ninety days thereafter. They shall also be explained annually to each unit of the state military forces. A complete text of this chapter and of the rules adopted by the governor thereunder shall be made available to any member of the state military forces, upon the member's request, for the member's personal examination."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved May 10, 1988.)